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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of Thunderchild First Nation:  

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Thunderchild First Nation (the "First Nation"), which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of operations, accumulated 
surplus, changes in net debt and cash flows and the related schedules for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the First Nation as at March 31, 2019, and the results of its consolidated operations, changes in its net debt and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the First Nation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Chief and Council for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

IIn preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the First Nation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting. 

Chief and Council are responsible for overseeing the First Nation’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 



Independent Auditor's Report  (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

� Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the First 
Nation’s internal control. 

� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 

� Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the First Nation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the First 
Nation to cease to continue as a going concern. 

� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

� Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the First Nation to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Prince Albert, Saskatchewan 

June 30, 2020 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

1 

Thunderchild First Nation 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

As at March 31, 2019 

2019  2018  
Actual 

As restated – 
Note 30 

Financial assets
Current 

Cash resources    454,942  4,072,696  
Accounts receivable  (Note 4) 2,808,234  1,741,927  
Member advances  (Note 5) 289,135 270,341  
Inventory for resale    48,243 143,429  
Temporary investments  (Note 6) 6,169 721,395  
Restricted cash - short-term  (Note 7) 870,998  2,779,369  
Portfolio investments  (Note 8) 1 1  

Subtotal of current assets 
 4,477,722   9,729,158  

Restricted cash - long-term  (Note 10)
 2,262,668   1,501,071  

Funds held in trust  (Note 11)
619,407   1,349,727  

Investment in Co-op  
75,383  75,888  

Investments in First Nation partnerships and business entities  (Note 12)
 25,983,987   12,791,868  

Total financial assets 
 33,419,167   25,447,712  

Liabilities 
Current

Bank indebtedness  (Note 13) 1,105,359 159,321  
Accounts payable and accruals    2,494,859  3,903,738  
Deferred revenue  (Note 14) 537,523  2,679,129  
Current portion of long-term debt  (Note 16) 2,098,270  2,531,673  

Subtotal of current liabilities 
 6,236,011   9,273,861  

Long-term debt  (Note 16)
 26,862,723   15,088,827  

Deferred revenue  (Note 15)
309,979  365,979  

Total financial liabilities 
 33,408,713   24,728,667  

Net financial assets 
10,454  719,045  

Contingencies  (Note 17)

Guarantees (Note 12), (Note 18)

Subsequent events  (Note 28)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets   (Schedule 1) 58,352,254  54,947,707  

Accumulated surplus (Note 19)
 58,362,708   55,666,752  
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A,,'7'.31*)$0'+=.'0G$>*9-((-(9$4D$?*3+$$ FFGNNNGOFI FFGNNNGOFI QKZXPQZWFK

A,,'7'.31*)$0'+=.'0G$*()$4D$?*3+$$EI123$+/F FOGHMNGLLE FJGLNIGOKJ QQZSSSZTQF

J)3$&((1KL&54A5B$5123=$&'3$&5$A523B'&>$L&'2$1M$2)3=3$MA5&5(A&>$=2&23K352=

-



$$$%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
54(04.-)31*)$6131*7*(1$4D$5&3(9*$-($2*1$/-(3(,-3.$A00*10

01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

%&'( %&'( -.+;
1.-2,3
453,$%6

$7*3.8/ $H(2C&>
H=$'3=2&236$N

I123$*.

A(('3.$0'+=.'0$$ IGIEHGFJI IGNHFGHFN FZSFXZUFW
4:83;,(.($&1$-,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($$ P VFGKFMGIFLW >SZSFPZKUCA
90&8-*],-*&'$&1$-,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($$ P MGNENGOKN CZSUUZFXP

@(,+*30*$V)*,+*30*W$-($(*1$D-(3(,-3.$300*10$$$ IGIEHGFJI VOKJGFHMW >FZKCQZKPUA
2*1$D-(3(,-3.$300*10G$>*9-((-(9$4D$?*3+$$ OMHGKEF OMHGKEF KZXKPZKWK

2*1$D-(3(,-3.$300*10$V(*1$)*>1WG$*()$4D$?*3+$$ IGHNJGNIO MKGEFE TCWZXPQ

J)3$&((1KL&54A5B$5123=$&'3$&5$A523B'&>$L&'2$1M$2)3=3$MA5&5(A&>$=2&23K352=

*



%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
54(04.-)31*)$6131*7*(1$4D$530&$/.4Y0

01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

%&'( -.+;
7*3.8/ $H(2C&>

H=$'3=2&236$N
I123$*.

530&$=+4Q-)*)$>?$V'0*)$D4+W$1&*$D4..4Y-(9$3,1-Q-1-*0
B=*+31-(9$3,1-Q-1-*0$$

9'':,)$(:87):($$$ IGNHFGHFN FZSFXZUFW
=&'D3,(;$*-.0($$

90&8-*],-*&'$$ MGNENGOKN CZSUUZFXP
_&(($&'$*'M.(-0.'-($*'$2*8(-$=,-*&'$7,8-'.8(;*7($,'+$@:(*'.(($.'-*-*.($$ MGHIHGNEF CZUFTZQTF

NGIOIGLKO SZCKSZSXQ
$$$

933&:'-($8.3.*M,@).$$ VMGKNNGLKOW PKXZKTQ
Y.0@.8$,+M,'3.($$ VMJGOHEW >PWZUWPA
R'M.'-&8I$1&8$8.(,).$$ HFGMJN >KCPA
933&:'-($7,I,@).$,'+$,338:,)($$ VMGEKJGJOHW QPWZQQC
?.1.88.+$8.M.':.$$ VIGMEMGNKNW CZPTPZTXS
?.1.88.+$8.M.':.$D$)&'<$-.80$$ VFNGKKKW >TXZQUXA

MGNOFGHKO UZPTXZPPW

/-(3(,-(9$3,1-Q-1-*0$$$
9+M,'3.($&1$)&'<D-.80$+.@-$$$ MJGKFEGLJI CPZSCKZXCT
L.7,I0.'-$&1$)&'<D-.80$+.@-$$$ VNGOMLGJJHW >CZKFCZCTWA
R'38.,(.$>+.38.,(.A$*'$@,'[$*'+.@-.+'.(($$$ HENGKLJ >WZQXXA

$$$ MIGIJNGFLM CKZFUFZKKU

53=-13.$3,1-Q-1-*0$$$
4:83;,(.($&1$-,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($$$ VFGKFMGIFLW >SZSFPZKUCA

@(Q*01-(9$3,1-Q-1-*0$$$
4:83;,(.$&1$-.07&8,8I$*'M.(-0.'-($>'.-A$$$ OMFGIIN >QXFZWUUA
R'38.,(.$*'$*'M.(-0.'-$*'$%&D&7$$$ FKF >FZXFUA
R'M.(-0.'-($*'$2*8(-$=,-*&'$7,8-'.8(;*7($,'+$@:(*'.(($.'-*-*.($>'.-A$$$ VMFGMIMGONEW >CFZKSUZUTCA
L.7,I0.'-$>,+M,'3.A$&1$'&-.($8.3.*M,@).$>'.-A$$$ P KZXQPZTXX
?.7&(*-$&1$8.(-8*3-.+$3,(;$D$(;&8-$-.80$$$ MGHKJGLOK >CZQTQZKSTA
?.7&(*-$&1$8.(-8*3-.+$3,(;$,'+$+.7&(*-($D$)&'<$-.80$$$ VONMGFHOW >QCCZWKCA
R'38.,(.$*'$1:'+($;.)+$*'$-8:(-$$$ OLKGLIM CQWZSST

$$$ VMIGFIJGHLHW >CCZTPSZUCUA

@(,+*30*$V)*,+*30*W$-($,30&$+*04'+,*0$$ VLGNMOGOFEW KZKUCZQUU

530&$+*04'+,*0G$>*9-((-(9$4D$?*3+$$$ EGKOIGNHN SWCZCXU

530&$+*04'+,*0G$*()$4D$?*3+$$$ EFEGHEI PZXTFZSWS

6'==.*7*(13+?$,30&$D.4Y$-(D4+731-4(
R'-.8.(-$7,*+$$$ JHLGNIF QCQZSFP

J)3$&((1KL&54A5B$5123=$&'3$&5$A523B'&>$L&'2$1M$2)3=3$MA5&5(A&>$=2&23K352=
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%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
241*0$14$1&*$54(04.-)31*)$/-(3(,-3.$6131*7*(10

01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

MZ B=*+31-4(0

E;.$E;:'+.83;*)+$2*8(-$=,-*&'$>-;.$d2*8(-$=,-*&'dA$*($)&3,-.+$*'$-;.$78&M*'3.$&1$/,([,-3;.B,'Z$,'+$78&M*+.($M,8*&:($(.8M*3.(
-&$*-($0.0@.8(5$E;.$E;:'+.83;*)+$2*8(-$=,-*&'$1*','3*,)$8.7&8-*'<$.'-*-I$*'3):+.($,))$8.),-.+$.'-*-*.($B;*3;$,8.$,33&:'-,@).$-&
-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$,'+$,8.$3&'-8&)).+$@I$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'5

IZ 5&3(9*$-($3,,4'(1-(9 =4.-,?

G11.3-*M.$978*)$CZ$FXCUZ$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$,+&7-.+$-;.$8.3&00.'+,-*&'($8.),-*'<$-&$-;.$1&))&B*'<$/.3-*&'(Z$,($(.-$&:-$*'$-;.$%49$
%,',+,$4:@)*3$/.3-&8$933&:'-*'<$V,'+@&&[b

g 4/$KPKX$L.(-8:3-:8*'<$E8,'(,3-*&'(5

4:8(:,'-$-&$-;.$8.3&00.'+,-*&'(Z$-;.$3;,'<.($B.8.$,77)*.+$78&(7.3-*M.)IZ$,'+$78*&8$7.8*&+($;,M.$'&-$@..'$8.(-,-.+5$E;.8.$
B,($'&$0,-.8*,)$*07,3-$&'$-;.$3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($&1$,+&7-*'<$-;.$'.B$/.3-*&'5

LZ 6-9(-D-,3(1$3,,4'(1-(9$=4.-,-*0

E;.(.$ 1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,8.$ -;.$ 8.78.(.'-,-*&'($&1$0,',<.0.'-Z$78.7,8.+$ *'$,33&8+,'3.$B*-;$%,',+*,'$7:@)*3$(.3-&8
,33&:'-*'<$(-,'+,8+($,'+$*'3):+.$-;.$1&))&B*'<$(*<'*1*3,'-$,33&:'-*'<$7&)*3*.(b

9,:5;3<=2$,=3<3>$$$$

E;.$ 1*','3*,)$ (-,-.0.'-($ 3&'(&)*+,-.$ -;.$ 1*','3*,)$ ,3-*M*-*.($ &1$ ,))$ .'-*-*.($ ,'+$ +.7,8-0.'-($ 3&078*(*'<$ -;.$ 2*8(-$ =,-*&'
8.7&8-*'<$.'-*-IZ$.H3.7-$1&8$2*8(-$=,-*&'$@:(*'.(($.'-*-*.(5$E8:(-($,+0*'*(-.8.+$&'$@.;,)1$&1$-;*8+$7,8-*.($@I$E;:'+.83;*)+$2*8(-
=,-*&'$,8.$.H3):+.+$18&0$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$8.7&8-*'<$.'-*-I5

E;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$;,($3&'(&)*+,-.+$-;.$,((.-(Z$)*,@*)*-*.(Z$8.M.':.$,'+$.H7.'(.($&1$-;.$1&))&B*'<$.'-*-*.($,'+$+.7,8-0.'-(b

% E;:'+.83;*)+$%YV%$V&:(*'<`

% E;:'+.8$6*)$_-+5`

% E;:'+.83;*)+$2*8(-$=,-*&'$O,($h$%&'M.'*.'3.$/-&8.`

% Y&&')*<;-$N,I$O,($,'+$%&'M.'*.'3.$/-&8.$>*',3-*M.A`

9))$*'-.8D.'-*-I$@,),'3.($;,M.$@..'$.)*0*',-.+$&'$3&'(&)*+,-*&'`$;&B.M.8Z$-8,'(,3-*&'($@.-B..'$+.7,8-0.'-($;,M.$'&-$@..'
.)*0*',-.+$*'$&8+.8$-&$78.(.'-$-;.$8.(:)-($&1$&7.8,-*&'($1&8$.,3;$(7.3*1*3$+.7,8-0.'-5

E;.$ E;:'+.83;*)+$ CWXU$ /:88.'+.8$ E8:(-$ ,'+$ E;:'+.83;*)+$ E8.,-I$ _,'+$ G'-*-).0.'-$ E8:(-$ ,8.$ '&-$ *'3):+.+$ *'$ -;.
3&'(&)*+,-.+$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,($-;.(.$.'-*-*.($,8.$,+0*'*(-.8.+$,'+$3&'-8&)).+$@I$-8:(-..(5

E;:'+.83;*)+$2*8(-$=,-*&'$@:(*'.(($.'-*-*.($3&'-8&)).+$@I$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'^($%&:'3*)$@:-$'&-$+.7.'+.'-$&'$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$1&8
-;.*8$3&'-*':*'<$&7.8,-*&'(Z$,8.$*'3):+.+$*'$-;.$1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($:(*'<$-;.$0&+*1*.+$.\:*-I$0.-;&+5$f'+.8$-;.$0&+*1*.+
.\:*-I$0.-;&+Z$-;.$.\:*-I$0.-;&+$&1$,33&:'-*'<$*($0&+*1*.+$&')I$-&$-;.$.H-.'-$-;,-$-;.$@:(*'.(($.'-*-I$,33&:'-*'<$78*'3*7).(
,8.$'&-$,+J:(-.+$-&$3&'1&80$-&$-;&(.$&1$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'5$E;:(Z$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'^($*'M.(-0.'-$*'$-;.(.$.'-*-*.($*($8.3&8+.+$,-
,3\:*(*-*&'$3&(-$,'+$*($*'38.,(.+$1&8$-;.$78&7&8-*&',-.$(;,8.$&1$7&(-$,3\:*(*-*&'$.,8'*'<($,'+$+.38.,(.+$@I$7&(-$,3\:*(*-*&'
)&((.($,'+$+*(-8*@:-*&'($8.3.*M.+5$G'-*-*.($,33&:'-.+$1&8$@I$-;.$0&+*1*.+$.\:*-I$@,(*($*'3):+.b

% E;:'+.8$?.M.)&70.'-$_*0*-.+$4,8-'.8(;*7`$,'+Z

% E;:'+.8$?.M.)&70.'-$R'35

% E2=$R'M.(-0.'-$%&875

180<0$5?$:;,0,=383<5=$$

/&:83.($ &1$ 8.M.':.$ ,'+$ .H7.'(.($ ,8.$ 8.3&8+.+$ &'$ -;.$ ,338:,)$ @,(*($ &1$ ,33&:'-*'<5$ E;.$ ,338:,)$ @,(*($ &1$ ,33&:'-*'<
8.3&<'*].($ 8.M.':.$ ,($ *-$ @.3&0.($ ,M,*),@).$ ,'+$ 0.,(:8,@).`$ .H7.'(.($ ,8.$ 8.3&<'*].+$ ,($ -;.I$ ,8.$ *'3:88.+$ ,'+
0.,(:8,@).$,($,$8.(:)-$&1$-;.$8.3.*7-$&1$<&&+($&8$(.8M*3.($,'+$-;.$38.,-*&'$&1$,$).<,)$&@)*<,-*&'$-&$7,I5
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%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
241*0$14$1&*$54(04.-)31*)$/-(3(,-3.$6131*7*(10

01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

LZ 6-9(-D-,3(1$3,,4'(1-(9$=4.-,-*0$$EO152A5C36$M'1K$L'3PA1C=$L&B3F

@80+$;,05.;*,0

%,(;$ 8.(&:83.($ *'3):+.$ @,),'3.($ B*-;$ @,'[($ ,'+$ (;&8-D-.80$ *'M.(-0.'-($ B*-;$ 0,-:8*-*.($ &1$ -;8..$ 0&'-;($ &8$ ).((5$ %,(;
(:@J.3-$-&$8.(-8*3-*&'($-;,-$78.M.'-$*-($:(.$1&8$3:88.'-$7:87&(.($*($*'3):+.+$*'$8.(-8*3-.+$3,(;5

A=B,=35;>$?5;$;,08/,

R'M.'-&8I$ *($M,):.+$,-$ -;.$ )&B.8$&1$3&(-$,'+$'.-$ 8.,)*],@).$M,):.5$%&(-$ *($+.-.80*'.+$@I$ -;.$ 1*8(-D*'Z$ 1*8(-D&:-$0.-;&+5$ $=.-
8.,)*],@).$M,):.$*($-;.$.(-*0,-.+$(.))*'<$78*3.$*'$-;.$&8+*',8I$3&:8(.$&1$@:(*'.((Z$).(($(.))*'<$3&(-(5$

C5;3?5/<5$<=B,03D,=30$$

_&'<D-.80$ *'M.(-0.'-($ *'$ .'-*-*.($ -;,-$ ,8.$ '&-$ 3&'-8&)).+$ &8$ J&*'-)I$ 3&'-8&)).+$ @I$ -;.$ 2*8(-$ =,-*&'$ 8.7&8-*'<$ .'-*-I$ ,8.
,33&:'-.+$1&8$:(*'<$-;.$3&(-$0.-;&+5$E;.I$,8.$8.3&8+.+$,-$3&(-Z$).(($,'I$78&M*(*&'$1&8$&-;.8$-;,'$-.07&8,8I$*07,*80.'-5

E.=-0$+,/-$<=$F338G8$H;.03$E.=-

2:'+($;.)+$*'$-8:(-$&'$@.;,)1$&1$2*8(-$=,-*&'$0.0@.8($@I$-;.$O&M.8'0.'-$&1$%,',+,5$$E8:(-$0&'.I($3&'(*(-$&1b

% %,7*-,)$ -8:(-$0&'.I($+.8*M.+$ 18&0$'&'D8.'.B,@).$ 8.(&:83.$ -8,'(,3-*&'($&'$ -;.$(,).$&1$ ),'+$&8$&-;.8$2*8(-$=,-*&'

-,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-(`$,'+

% L.M.':.$-8:(-$0&'.I($<.'.8,-.+$78*0,8*)I$-;8&:<;$),'+$).,(*'<$-8,'(,3-*&'($&8$*'-.8.(-$.,8'.+$&'$+.7&(*-($;.)+$*'

-8:(-5

L.M.':.($ 18&0$ E8:(-$ 0&'.I($ ,8.$ 8.3&<'*].+$ B;.'$ 0.,(:8,@).Z$ .,8'.+$ ,'+$ 3&)).3-*&'$ *($ 8.,(&',@)I$ ,((:8.+5$ $ E;.(.
0&'.I($,8.$8.7&8-.+$&'$@I$-;.$O&M.8'0.'-$&1$%,',+,5

700,3$*/800<?<*83<5=

9((.-($ ,8.$ 3),((*1*.+$ ,($ .*-;.8$ 1*','3*,)$ &8$ '&'D1*','3*,)5$ 2*','3*,)$ ,((.-($ ,8.$ ,((.-($ -;,-$ 3&:)+$ @.$ :(.+$ -&$ +*(3;,8<.
.H*(-*'<$)*,@*)*-*.($&8$1*','3.$1:-:8.$&7.8,-*&'(5$=&'D1*','3*,)$,((.-($,8.$,3\:*8.+Z$3&'(-8:3-.+$&8$+.M.)&7.+$,((.-($-;,-$+&
'&-$'&80,))I$ 78&M*+.$ 8.(&:83.($ -&$+*(3;,8<.$.H*(-*'<$ )*,@*)*-*.($@:-$ ,8.$.07)&I.+$ -&$+.)*M.8$<&M.8'0.'-$(.8M*3.(Z$0,I$@.
3&'(:0.+$ *'$ '&80,)$ &7.8,-*&'($ ,'+$ ,8.$ '&-$ 1&8$ 8.(,).$ *'$ -;.$ '&80,)$ 3&:8(.$ &1$ &7.8,-*&'(5$ =&'D1*','3*,)$ ,((.-($ *'3):+.
-,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,'+$78.7,*+$.H7.'(.(5

H8=2<I/,$*8:<38/$800,30$$

E,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,8.$*'*-*,))I$8.3&8+.+$,-$3&(-5$%&'-8*@:-.+$-,'<*@).$,((.-($,8.$8.3&8+.+$,-$-;.*8$1,*8$M,):.$,-$-;.$+,-.
&1$3&'-8*@:-*&'5

7D5;3<J83<5=

E,'<*@).$3,7*-,)$,((.-($,8.$,0&8-*].+$,'':,))I$:(*'<$-;.$(-8,*<;-D)*'.$0.-;&+$,-$8,-.($*'-.'+.+$-&$,0&8-*].$-;.$3&(-$&1$-;.
,((.-($&M.8$-;.*8$.(-*0,-.+$:(.1:)$)*M.(b

K,3+5- $$$$$$$$$$$$$983,

N:*)+*'<($,'+$).,(.;&)+
*078&M.0.'-(

(-8,*<;-D)*'. FQDPX I.,8(

%YV%$;&:(*'< (-8,*<;-D)*'. PX I.,8(
N,'+$;&:(*'< (-8,*<;-D)*'. PX I.,8(
%&07:-.8$;,8+B,8.$,'+
(&1-B,8.

(-8,*<;-D)*'. P I.,8(

i.;*3).($,'+$.\:*70.'- (-8,*<;-D)*'. QDCX I.,8(
c,-.8$,'+$(.B.8 (-8,*<;-D)*'. PX I.,8(
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%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
241*0$14$1&*$54(04.-)31*)$/-(3(,-3.$6131*7*(10

01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

LZ 6-9(-D-,3(1$3,,4'(1-(9$=4.-,-*0$$EO152A5C36$M'1K$L'3PA1C=$L&B3F

L5=2M/<B,-$800,30

_&'<D)*M.+$ ,((.-($ 3&'(*(-$ &1$ -,'<*@).$ 3,7*-,)$ ,((.-(5$ $ _&'<D)*M.+$ ,((.-($ ;.)+$ 1&8$ :(.$ ,8.$ 0.,(:8.+$ ,'+$ ,0&8-*].+$ ,(
+.(38*@.+$*'$-;.$,77)*3,@).$,33&:'-*'<$7&)*3*.(5

E;.$ 2*8(-$ =,-*&'$ 7.81&80($ *07,*80.'-$ -.(-*'<$ &'$ )&'<D)*M.+$ ,((.-($ ;.)+$ 1&8$ :(.$ B;.'.M.8$ .M.'-($ &8$ 3;,'<.($ *'
3*83:0(-,'3.($ *'+*3,-.$ -;,-$ -;.$ 3,88I*'<$,0&:'-$ &1$ ,'$,((.-Z$ &8$ <8&:7$&1$,((.-(Z$0,I$'&-$@.$ 8.3&M.8,@).5$ $E;.$3,88I*'<
,0&:'-$&1$,$ )&'<D)*M.+$,((.-$ *($'&-$ 8.3&M.8,@).$ *1$ -;.$3,88I*'<$,0&:'-$.H3..+($ -;.$(:0$&1$ -;.$:'+*(3&:'-.+$ 1:-:8.$3,(;
1)&B($18&0$*-($:(.$,'+$+*(7&(,)5$R07,*80.'-$*($0.,(:8.+$,($-;.$,0&:'-$@I$B;*3;$-;.$,((.-^($3,88I*'<$,0&:'-$.H3..+($*-(
1,*8$M,):.5$2,*8$M,):.$*($0.,(:8.+$:(*'<$78*3.($1&8$(*0*),8$*-.0(5$9'I$*07,*80.'-$*($*'3):+.+$*'$(:87):($1&8$-;.$I.,85

4,3$?<=8=*<8/$800,30$N=,3$-,I3O$$

E;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'e($1*','3*,)$(-,-.0.'-($,8.$78.(.'-.+$(&$,($-&$;*<;)*<;-$'.-$1*','3*,)$,((.-($>'.-$+.@-A$,($-;.$0.,(:8.0.'-
&1$1*','3*,)$7&(*-*&'5$E;.$'.-$1*','3*,)$,((.-($&1$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$*($+.-.80*'.+$@I$*-($1*','3*,)$,((.-($).(($*-($)*,@*)*-*.(5

9,B,=.,$;,*52=<3<5=$$

=&'D<&M.8'0.'-$2:'+*'<
=&'D<&M.8'0.'-$ 1:'+*'<$ 8.M.':.$ *($ 8.3&<'*].+$ ,($ *-$ @.3&0.($ 8.3.*M,@).$ :'+.8$ -;.$ -.80($ &1$ ,77)*3,@).$ 1:'+*'<
,<8..0.'-(5$ 2:'+*'<$ 8.3.*M.+$ :'+.8$ 1:'+*'<$ ,88,'<.0.'-($ -;,-$ 8.),-.$ -&$ ,$ (:@(.\:.'-$ 1*(3,)$ 7.8*&+$ ,8.$ 8.1).3-.+$ ,(
+.1.88.+$8.M.':.$&'$-;.$(-,-.0.'-$&1$1*','3*,)$7&(*-*&'$*'$-;.$I.,8$&1$8.3.*7-5

O&M.8'0.'-$E8,'(1.8(

E;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$ 8.3&<'*].($,$<&M.8'0.'-$ -8,'(1.8$,($ 8.M.':.$B;.'$-;.$-8,'(1.8$ *($,:-;&8*].+$,'+$,))$.)*<*@*)*-I$38*-.8*,Z$ *1
,'IZ$;,M.$@..'$0.-5$9$<&M.8'0.'-$-8,'(1.8$B*-;$(-*7:),-*&'($<*M*'<$8*(.$-&$,'$&@)*<,-*&'$-;,-$0..-($-;.$+.1*'*-*&'$&1$,$)*,@*)*-I
*($8.3&<'*].+$,($,$)*,@*)*-I5$R'$(:3;$3*83:0(-,'3.(Z$-;.$2*8(-$=,-*&'$8.3&<'*].($8.M.':.$,($-;.$)*,@*)*-I$*($(.--).+5$E8,'(1.8($&1
'&'D+.78.3*,@).$,((.-($,8.$8.3&<'*].+$*'$8.M.':.$B;.'$8.3.*M.+$&8$8.3.*M,@).5

2:'+($;.)+$*'$6--,B,$E8:(-$2:'+

?:.$-&$0.,(:8.0.'-$:'3.8-,*'-IZ$8.M.':.$8.),-.+$-&$-;.$8.3.*7-$&1$1:'+($;.)+$*'$-;.$6--,B,$E8:(-$2:'+$*($8.3&<'*].+$B;.'
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Thunderchild First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2019

27. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

28. Subsequent events     

Subsequent to year-end, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on
organizations through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel,
business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19
outbreak may have on Thunderchild First Nation as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and
that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic
spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or
disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to
fight the virus. 

29. Compliance with authorities 

The First Nation is required to make its financial statements publicly available and submit its financial statements to
Indigenous Services Canada by July 29, 2019.  As the audit report date is dated after July 29, 2019, the First Nation is in
breach of this requirement.  The possible effect of this breach has not yet been determined.

30. Prior period adjustment

Thunderchild First Nation has determined that the amortization taken on the assets of one of business entities held by
Thunder Business Developments LP was overstated.  The impact of the prior period adjustment is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Change

As
Restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Investments in First Nation partnerships and business entities 11,714,437 1,077,431 12,791,868
Accumulated surplus, end of year 54,589,321 1,077,431 55,666,752

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Loss from investment in First Nation business entities (2,905,003) 1,077,431 (1,827,572)
Annual surplus 1,543,398 1,077,431 2,620,829
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9+M.8-*(*'<Z$78&0&-*&'Z$,'+$78.M.'-*&'$$ P P KZQPT
V&'&:8,8*,$$ P P SZXXX
Y*(3.)),'.&:($$ P P QZWXW

$$ MJIGNKK IGMKOGHNF FZCCUZSCC

6'+=.'0$V)*D-,-1W$>*D4+*$1+3(0D*+0$$ JFGKKK VMGHLFGHMOW CZXPTZUPT
%+3(0D*+0$>*1Y**($=+49+370$$ P P >FTPZWXXA
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-8



$$%&'()*+,&-.)$/-+01$231-4(
])',31-4(

6,&*)'.*$O$P$6,&*)'.*$4D$<*Q*('*$3()$]X=*(0*0$3()$A,,'7'.31*)$6'+=.'0$VS*D-,-1W
01'$2)3$43&'$35636 %&'()$*+,$-.+/

%&'( %&'( -.+;
1.-2,3
453,$%6

7*3.8/ H(2C&>

<*Q*('*
R'+*<.'&:($/.8M*3.($%,',+,$$ EGHLJGJMO EGHNIGKHL PZTPWZXPQ
L.3&M.8.+$R/%$1:'+*'<$$ P P >CKZKFXA
/,([,-3;.B,'$R'+*,'$R'(-*-:-.$&1$E.3;'&)&<*.($$ LOLGJLH LEEGKFL FTQZPTF
9@&8*<*',)$;.,+(-,8-$$ MOOGHEN MLHGMEN TXZWFX
L.'-,)$*'3&0.$$ LFGKKK NHGNIF PQZCKU
6-;.8$L.M.':.$$ MHEGHKH MHGJIN TPT
=&8-;B.(-$=,-*&'($G+:3,-*&'$%&:'3*)$$ P P UZKKQ

$$ FGOIKGFMM FGFLEGOEL QZCKSZKKT
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/:77)*.($$ FOOGLHI ELOGLFO FXKZCFP
f-*)*-*.($$ MKFGJLI MFJGOMM CKKZTPC
L.7,*8($,'+$0,*'-.','3.$$ MHKGEFH MELGIFJ CPUZTUP
E8,M.)$$ IOGLMI NEGLMJ PPZFWK
%&00:'*-I$.M.'-($$ ELGJFK EEGIEL TKZCFU
9:-&0&-*M.$$ FJGFKK IHGHLI QQZPFU
9+0*'*(-8,-*&'$$ FOGNJJ IEGEKE UXZWWW
Y.0@.8$,((*(-,'3.$$ IKGKKK MOGMEL TZSCW
48&1.((*&',)$1..($$ FIGOEJ MMGKHF QFZTPU
E8,*'*'<$$ MKLGHKF JGJOO FFZSWW
2&&+$,'+$@.M.8,<.$$ MIGKKK JGJEI TZXSX
E.).7;&'.$$ LLGIKK NGFEH QZUFS
R'(:8,'3.$$ MKGKKK NGMLH CQZSTF
V&'&:8,8*,$$ P EFK CZFFU
48&<8,0$.H7.'(.$$ P P CZQWC
Y*(3.)),'.&:($$ P P SXX
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%&00:'*-I$.M.'-($$ LOGOEJ IKGFOH FWZXQX
E.).7;&'.$$ LFGKMI IKGLHN FFZKPX
48&1.((*&',)$1..($$ NIGFKK MIGNJN KTZCUT
L.'-$,'+$).,(*'<$3&(-($$ MKGKKK MMGOKI CTZCCT
Y.0@.8$,((*(-,'3.$$ NGKKK HGOML D
R'(:8,'3.$$ MIGEKK HGMFN WZWXQ
Y*(3.)),'.&:($$ P IGEKI D
N,'[$3;,8<.($,'+$*'-.8.(-$$ MGKKK MGMFE CZSCC
V&'&:8,8*,$$ LOGJFK JLK FCZKKW
9+0*'*(-8,-*&'$$ ILFGFIN IML FCZQXX
Y..-*'<$$ FKK P CUP
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$$ IGIFHGLLI IGLHIGLEI CZPUTZPCS

]X=*(0*0
4.8$3,7*-,$+*(-8*@:-*&'($$ P HOHGFOK CSZCXK
%&00:'*-I$.M.'-($$ MFFGNJK FIJGJLN KFCZQFU
%&'-8,3-.+$(.8M*3.($$ LNMGOHI LNKGHJN CTXZTPX
/,),8*.($,'+$@.'.1*-($$ LEIGKKK IHOGIKE FPSZTSP
Y.0@.8$,((*(-,'3.$$ MFOGEMK IFHGMMJ FWTZFWX
f-*)*-*.($$ IMLGKKK IMIGIMN FCPZPSX
48&1.((*&',)$1..($$ FLGKKK OKGINO CKZWXS
E8,M.)$$ LLGKLK NLGOOK QQZXWK
/:77)*.($$ JFGELN LJGELE CPZTXU
R'-.8.(-$&'$)&'<D-.80$+.@-$$ MHKGKKK LFGEOM KSZKPF
V&'&:8,8*,$$ P ILGEKJ KFZXWP
L.7,*8($,'+$0,*'-.','3.$$ FFGFKK MHGHHF FPXZSXC
9+0*'*(-8,-*&'$$ MJGMHK MLGHJK D
E8,*'*'<$$ LMGEKK NGMEJ CZPQX
/-:+.'-$.H7.'(.($$ LKGKKK FGKEK CQZUSS
9+M.8-*(*'<Z$78&0&-*&'Z$,'+$78.M.'-*&'$$ P EGOEM QCZUFX
Y*(3.)),'.&:($$ P EGNKK QZSKQ
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Y..-*'<$$ P MKK D
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N,+$+.@-($$ P P CFTZTFC
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$$ P IGKNKGIEI CZUCSZQUQ
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48&1.((*&',)$1..($$ P IKEGIOI FCWZCTQ
4.8$3,7*-,$+*(-8*@:-*&'($$ P FNGKKK QCZSUX
N,'[$3;,8<.($,'+$*'-.8.(-$$ P IFGIKK CWZKFX
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$$ P LKKGLLL KXQZFFU
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$$ IGJEOGFNO IGOFLGKOF FZPUCZPUQ
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/7.3*,)$'..+($$ MHEGNLH MOIGFLE CQWZSUW
E8,*'*'<$$ P MFOGEMM SZTPX
/:77)*.($$ ONGJKK JMGLLF UZSXS
E8,M.)$$ LNGNHL EEGFIK SZPPK
48&<8,0$.H7.'(.$$ FNGOKN EEGKKE CSTZWKC
%&'-8,3-.+$(.8M*3.($$ NGFKK IEGEJE WZKCU
Y.0@.8$,((*(-,'3.$$ IMGIKK NGOII D
%&00:'*-I$.M.'-($$ OGKKK LGKEL D
E.).7;&'.$$ MGIKK IGHFK KZFQX
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$$ IGNKNGHJN IGONNGOKH FZQKTZKWK

S*D-,-1$$ IEKGFJM VMLGNLEW >QQZWXUA
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